FINDINGS, CONCLUSIONS AND DECISION
OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEATTLE

Council land use action by the Department

)
of Finance and Administrative Services to ) ng.I?clalti’]oils 43011999
approve a 1,473 square foot addition to the - ) PP
existing two-story Fire Station 8, and for ) FINDINGS. CONCLUSIONS
additional eight surface parking spaces, and ) ‘ AND DECI’SION
request to modify certain development )

standards

Background

1. The proposed project is an expansion of the existing Fire Station 8 located at 110 Lee
Street in the Queen Anne neighborhood.

2. This project is identified in, and funded in part by, the 2004 Fire Facilities and
Emergency Response Levy. The expansion is needed to accommodate modern
equipment, apparatus, and crew support functions that do not fit within the existing fire
station. :

3. Fire Stations are a type of public facility that are either permitted outright, by conditional
use, or by City Council concept approval. Council concept approval is required when a
proposal includes a request to modify a development standard related to the new facility.
The proposed expansion includes three development standard departures listed below.
Council is authorized to grant departures under Seattle Municipal Code Section
23.76.064.

4. On February 23, 2012 the Department of Planning and Development (DPD) issued its
Report and Recommendation and a Notice of Public Hearing for Council to consider the
request for concept approval. DPD recommend ed approval of the project with no
conditions. ‘

5. Atits April 11, 2012 meeting, the City Council’s Planning Land Use and Sustainability
Committee (PLUS) had a briefing and held a public hearing on DPD’s recommendation,
prior to making its recommendation to the full City Council. At its May 9, 2012 meeting,
PLUS further deliberated on the proposal. ‘

Findings of Fact

The City Council hereby adopts the following Findings of Fact:

1. Fire Station 8 is located at 110 Lee Street in the Queen Anne neighborhood. The site is
located at the intersection of three rights of way — 1% Ave North to the west, Lee Street to the
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South and Warren Ave North to the east. The approximately 42,000 square feet site is zoned
Lowrise 1 (LR1), as are properties to the north of the site. Properties to the south across Lee
Street are zoned Single Family 5000 (SF 5000).

2. The site is owned by the City’s Department of Parks and Recreation and is currently
-occupied by the existing fire station, a Seattle Public Utilities water tower, Seattle
Department of Parks and Recreation’s tennis courts, and a Seattle City Light radio tower.

3. On September 14, 2011 the Finance and Administrative Services Department (FAS) of
the City of Seattle submitted Master Use Permit 3011999, to add 1,437 square feet to the
existing 6,353 square foot two story fire station and requested add1t10na1 landscape and site
improvements.

4. Inthe LR1 zone, City Council approval of waivers or modifications of development
standards is required pursuant to Seattle Municipal Code (SMC) 23.51A.004. The proposed
new fire station would not meet the three following development standards of the zone:

SMC 23.45.570F1 | 9 feet 5 inches None 9 feet 5 inches
Front Setback ' ' '
(along Warren Ave
N) -
SMC 23.45.570F3 | 18 foot side setback | None (existing structure | 18 feet
Side Setback (along ' complies)
Lee Street) ' ‘
SMC 23.45.570G2 | Prohibited in front Existing 4 spaces - Waive
Location of parking | setback accessed from Warren requirement
Ave N to be removed for
expansion; 2 new spaces
proposed along Warren -
Ave N

5. The project expands portions of the existing fire station, As shown Attachment A, a 1,331
square foot addition would be made to the east side of the building. This eastern addition
would extend the length of the fire vehicle apparatus bay and also provide an updated at-
grade entrance with office and operation areas. A 106 square foot addition on the south side
of the building will provide additional storage area. These expansions result in the need for
the departures from front and side setback requirements, as shown in the table.

6. Currently, there are four parking spaces that are accessed from Warren Ave N, These
parking spaces serve the fire station and would be removed to allow the expansion. To
replace them, two new parking spaces would be located to the north of the expansion area
and would be accessed by an 18 foot wide curbcut, As parking in a required setback is
prohibited in this zone, a departure is required.
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7. Additional features would be included in the proposal, including the installation of an
emergency generator at the northwest corner of the site, increased landscape plantings along.
Lee Street and Warren Avenue N and the right of way, a 12 foot tall vegetated green wall
along Lee Street and a 15 foot tall vegetated green wall along Warren Avenue N, The project
includes landscaping that also meets the intent of the City’s green factor program; green
-factor is not a development standard that is required for City facilities in this zone.

8. The project is not subject to environmental review (SEPA) as it does not exceed the 4 ,000
square foot threshold for nonresidential development in an LR1 zone.

9. Public open houses were held by FAS — on August 6, 201 1 and November 11, 2011 - in
addition to the public notice of the project which started from September 22, 201 1 to October
5,2011. DPD did not receive public comments during that two week period.

10. In making a recommendation to Council, SMC 23.76.050 requires that the DPD Director
draft an evaluation of the proposal based on the standards and criteria for the approval sought
and consistency with applicable City policies.

11. In order to approve the expansion with the requested departures two criteria in SMC
23.51A.004 must be met:

o The location of the public facility addresses public service needs, and any waiver or
departure from development standards or administrative conditional use criteria is
necessitated by those public service delivery needs; and

e The impact of the public facility on surroundlng properties has been addressed i in the
design, siting, landscaping and screening of the facility.

12. The DPD Director recommends that the Council approve the proposed modification of
development standards and grant the concept approval for the project with no conditions.

Conclusions

The City Council hereby adopts the following Conclusions:
1. The proposed facility is a City facility as defined in SMC 23.84.006.

2. Fire Stations are permitted outright in LR1 zones. However, the proposed building does’
not meet front or side setback requirements nor does it meet requirements that prohibit
parking spaces in front setbacks. SMC 23.51A.004 allows the City Council to waive or
modify applicable development standards for City facilities, upon demonstrating compliance
with related criteria when development standards are not met.

3. The proposal generally meets the criteria found in SMC 23.51A.004:

 the project provides a unique service as a fire station;

3
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o the project is located so that it can rapidly and adequately respond to emergencies,
and

o the modification of development standards is necessary to meet specific public
service delivery needs while allowing the expansion in a manner that is also generally
compatible with its surroundings. '

4. The City Council determined that the departures result in an expanded station that meets
public service needs and that the impact of the expanded facility, and its related departures,
have been mitigated by design, siting, and landscaping features, as required by SMC
23.51A.004. ' :

Decision
The City Council hereby APPROVES in concept the proposed expaﬁsion of Fire Station 8,

described in Clerk File 311765, and GRANTS the following modification of development
standards for the project. : ‘

fandar _ - -
SMC 23.45.570F1 | 9 feet 5 inches 9 feet 5 inches
Front Setback '
(along Warren Ave
N) . _ :
SMC 23.45.570F3 | 18 foot sidé setback | None (existing structure | 18 feet
Side Setback (along complies)
Lee Street) ‘ :
SMC 23.45.570G2 | Prohibited in front | Existing 4 spaces - | Waive
Location of parking | setback accessed from Warren requirement
Ave N to be removed for
expansion; 2 new spaces
proposed along Warren
Ave N
Dated this __day of ' , 2012,
City Council President

CF. 311765/App. 3011999
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(@bl City of Seattle

Department of Planning and Development
D. M. Sugimura, Director

CITY OF SEATTLE
ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION OF THE DIRECTOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT

Application Number: 3011999

Council File Number: 11765
Applicant Name: Seattle Department of Finance and Administrative Services
Address of Proposal: 111 Lee Street (Fire Station 8)

SUMMARY OF PROPOSED ACTION

Council Land Use Action to allow for a 1,437 sq. ft., addition to the fire station. The existing fire
station structure will undergo seismic upgrades

The following approvals are required:

Council Land Use Action for concept approval and to waive or modify development
standards for a City facility. (SMC Chapter 23.76.064)

SEPA - Environmental Determination - (SMC Chapter 25.05).

SEPA DETERMINATION: [X] Exempt [ ] DNS [ ] MDNS [ ] EIS

[ ] DNS with conditions

[ ] DNS involving non exempt grading or demolition

or involving another agency with jurisdiction.

BACKGROUND DATA

Site and Vicinity Description

The subject site is the current location of Seattle Fire Station No. 8 on the top of the Queen Anne
neighborhood, addressed at 110 Lee Street. The station is occupies the southwest corner of a parcel
shared by Seattle City Light (SCL), Seattle Parks and Recreation (SPR) and Seattle Public Utilitics

(SPU). In addition to the fire station, the lot consists of a SPU water tower, two (2) SPR tennis
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- courts and a SCL radio tower. The site is zoned
LR-1 (Lowrise One), and the surrounded by both
single family residences and a multi-family
structure. '

Fire Station No. 8 is on a moderately sized parcel of i
land (42,010 sq. ft.) but only takes up a portion of
this site as it is shared with the previously stated
SPU, SPR and SCL uses. The station was
constructed in 1964 and was put through an
expansion and remodel in 1986. Fire Station 8

occupies a strategic location on top of the Queen b
kLl

i

Anne neighborhood to maintain minimal response |

. . . m
times to its service area. D

Proposal Description

The proposed project consists of a seismic upgrade, new additions and internal renovations to the
existing 6,353 sq. ft., two-story fire station. The building’s two new additions would add 1,331 sq.
ft. off of the east side of the existing building and 106 sq. ft. to the south side of the existing
building. The eastern addition would provide additional length for the apparatus bay which would
allow the space to-accommodate large, modern fire apparatus. The eastern addition would also
provide a new grade-level, ADA accessible station watch office/ lobby and would allow for the
relocation of other operational spaces to areas in which would provide greater efficiencies through
more appropriate adjacencies. The southern addition would provide the additional space required to
provide an adequate space for equipment storage. The exterior of the building’s additions would
consist of new windows and a vegetative green wall which would be visually framed by additional
landscape plantings. '

Minimal site improvements would include the relocation of the existing fueling station to the
northeast corner of the new addition, a new emergency backup generator located on the northwest
corner of the existing building and site landscaping. Additionally, four parking stalls located on the
east side of the existing building would be removed to accommodate the new addition and two new
stalls would be located immediately north to the pre-existing stalls.

Development Standard Departures

As proposed the new Station No. 8 requires City Council approval of three de‘pértures from the
Seattle Land Use Code. They are: ‘

Front Setback. To allow for a new addition within the less than required setback from the property
line (SMC 23.45.570.F.1). The new addition is proposed to be 8” (inches) from the property line
(Minimum 5 foot setback required). The new addition cannot be accommodated elsewhere on the
site and needs to be located on the east side of the existing building due to required adjacencies for
operational needs.
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Side Setback. To allow for a new addition within the less than required setback from the property
line (SMC 23.45.570 Table C). The new addition is proposed to be on the property line (18 foot
setback required). Proposed wall on the property line aligns with the existing building fagade.

Parking Location. To allow for two parking stalls to be located within the front setback. Four
parking spaces currently located in the front setback will be replaced by two parking spaces
immediately north of the existing four stalls which will be removed as a result of the new addition.
No alternative locations to accommodate parking on site are available.

Design Commission Review

The proposal was presented to the Seattle Design Commission at two meetings (30% design and
60% design) and obtained unanimous support for both the current design and for the requested
development waivers for the setbacks along Warren Avenue and Lee Street and for the parking
locations along the east property line.

Public Comments

Two public open houses were held on August 6, 2011 and November 18, 201 1for the purposes to
inform the community of the upcoming project. Both open houses were well attended with
approximately 200 people in attendance at the August 2011 event and approximately 150 people in
attendance at the November 2011 event. The project was well received by the attendees with many
expressing their continued support for their neighborhood fire fighters. :

No public comments were received by DPD which invited comment during a publicly noticed
comment period which ran from September 22, 2011 to August 5, 2011.

ANALYSIS — COUNCIL LAND USE ACTION-

Fire stations in lowrise multifamily zones may be permitted outright when they meet the
development standards for institutions. Fire stations that do not meet development standards may be
permitted by City Council as a Type V land use decision. In this case, the proposed addition to the
station does not meet three development standards of the LR-1 zone. Those standards and the
amount of departure from each are listed in the Proposal Description section above.

SMC 23.76.064 includes provisions for the City Council to grant concept approval and to waive or
modify applicable development standards, accessory use requirements, special use requirements or
conditional use criteria for City Facilities. SMC 23.76.064 classifies this decision as a legislative
_action (Type V MUP).

Section 23.47A.004.D.3 includes criteria that must be satisfied to permit a public facility that does
not meet development standards of the applicable zone:

The project provides unique services which are not provided to the community by the private sector,
such as police and fire stations; and

The project provides a unique service as a fire station.

The proposed location is required to meet specific public service delivery needs; and
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A fire station has been located on the existing lot since 1908. In 1964, the current fire station
was constructed replacing the wood-framed 1908 fire station that was located in the
northwest corner of the property. It is strategically located on top of the Queen Anne
neighborhood to minimize response times to its service area.

Co-location of multiple City Facilities on the Queen Anne site (SPU Water, Parks, Fire)
necessitates Fire Station 8 be very compactly located on a small portion of the site.

The waiver or modification to the development standards is necessary to meet specific public service
delivery needs; and -

The Station 8 site, while in an excellent location to provide emergency service, is considered
to have limited developable area in relation to the preferred size for modern, two bay
stations. It is not economically.-and operationally sound to relocate this station, nor is it
possible to condemn additional property adjacent to the site in order to meet more of the
development standards for an institution in a lowrise zone. '

The three requested development standard departures, front setback, side setback and parking
location, relate to the need of developing new program elements that will enhance

operational efficiencies on a severely congested site. The proposed addition, which is only
possible through the three (3) departure locate the new program elements on the only
developable area available on site that is provides the necessary adjacencies required for the
efficient operation of the facility. The three (3) exemptions are necessary to allow this design
to be put on this site with the existing LR-1 zoning, ’

The relationship of the project to the surrounding area has been considered in the design, siting,
landscaping, and screening of the facility. :

Site context has been an important element of the architectural design of the proposed
addition for Fire Station Number 8. The addition will more prominently provide a visible
eniry presence to the neighborhood and an ADA accessible entry to a facility that currently
lacks either. The new addition will utilize glass windows, a vegetative green wall and other
landscaping to integrate itself to its surrounding residential surroundings. With the |

recommended approval of the Seattle Design Commission, the addition’s design character

and scale are compatible with the single and multi-family residential context of the
surrounding neighborhood. The rendering below provides a graphic representation of this
relationship.

A generous amount of street right of way is available, due to narrow paved roadways) for
landscaping and sidewalks past the proposal site. This would condition buffers the impact of
reducing setbacks along the front and side property lines.
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RECOMMENDATION — COUNCIL APPROVALS

DPD recommends approval, without recommended conditions, of the proposed fire station use in
- the LR-1 zone with the requested modification to development standards as described in Proposal

Description section above..

Signature: (Signature on File) Date: February 23, 2012
Scott Kemp, Senior Land Use Planner
Department of Planning and Development

SKijj
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SEATTLE DESIGN COMMISSION

Fire Station 8: Schematic Design
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PROJECT SCOPE SUMMARY

Building:

Seismic Upgrade

Apparatus Bay expansion to accommodate Tiller
Addition for Watch Office and Bunker Gear

Remodel of existing spaces for EMS storage, Decontamination Room,
Laundry, Maintenance, Battery Charging, and General Storage

Relocation of Fitness Room to First Floor

ADA improvements

Site:
Relocate existing fuel tank
Emergency Generator

Relocate parking stalls

Landscaping

D) city of seattle ‘ o e
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CONTEXT

2011
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SITE STAKEHOLDERS

Seattle City Light - Maintain driveway access from Lee Street

Seattle Parks and Recreation - I\/_Iainfain parking and access

Seattle Public Utilities - Maintain clearance around water tower

Seattle Department of Information Technology - Maintain access to basement

Seattle Fire Department - Improve safety and operations

2 |

Neighbors
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EIGHBORHOOD | | | | | »

View of Lee Street

View of Lee Street (from roof)

View of Warren Street
(from roof)

View of Warren Street
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ZONING ANALYSIS |
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SITE PLAN

Parks’ parking relocated north to widen driveway

Designated station parking

Emergency Generator

Tiller addition

Relooated Fuel Tank

Addition with vegetated walls
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Widen existing driveway
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SEISMIC UPGRADE

“Immediate Occupancy” Performance Level at First
Floor; “Life Safety” at Second Floor and Basement

Improvements include:

Reinforce existing shear walls and diaphragms

Install drag struts
Column to beam connection reinforcement

Strengthen existing hose drying tower
Infill existing openings

C|ty0fseattle | - | Juné 02, 2011
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PROGRAM

Siesmic upgrade of tower

Remodel existing watch office into
Bunker Gear storage

Extend existing bay to accommodate
Tiller

Remodel portion of existing Apparatus
Bay into Decontamination alcove, EMS
storage, laundry, and maintenance

Addition to accommodate delivery,
storage, Fitness, ADA restroom, Watch
Office, and small lobby

" City of seattle ‘ o o - June 02, 2011
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BASEMENT PLAN

Seismic upgrade of
tower

Relocate Fitness to First
Floor to accommodate
storage in basement.

City of seattle - | - June 02, 2011
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FIRST FLOOR PLAN

Seismic upgrade of
tower '

Remodel existing watch
- office into Bunker Gear
‘storage

Extend existing bay to
accommodate Tiller

Remodel portion of
existing Apparatus Bay
into Decontamination
alcove, EMS

storage, laundry, and
maintenance

Addition to
accommodate delivery,
storage, Fitness, ADA
restroom, Watch Office,
and small lobby

W city of seattle - * ' June 02, 201
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SECOND FLOOR PLAN

Seismic upgrade of
tower .

— p— — — Remove existing Cérpet
7 o
g! Q | and seal concrete floors
LT | o
/ -
, / 5 | Seismic improvements
\J Y ]
| 1]
B [ 1]
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IDENTITY

city of seattle

Scale appropriate to

Queen Anne

Unify original building
and previous additions

Screen additions with
vegetation

Civic presence

June 02, 2011
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"SUMMARY

| /\, | o | | I’ncrease Safety
T~ | |

Enhance Operations

Improve ppmert
Susj:ain_ability

. Adaptability

Budget $1.5m-$1.6m

Schedule Construction: August 2012
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